increased liver enzymes (ALT 0.4%, AST 0.3%, and GTP 0.4%).  Following regulatory 
approval, adverse event data continued to be collected and, to date, approximately 14,968 
subjects were evaluated. Safety data was taken from the 2009 Ketas package insert and Interview 
Forms collected from 1989 to 1996. Seven hundred sixty- nine (769) adverse drug reactions 
occurred in 507 (3.39%) patients. The most common (≥5%) adverse drug reactions were: itching 
(8; 0.05%), rash (8;  0.05%), abdominal pain (7; 0.05%), heavy head feeling (7; 0.05%), stomach 

pain (7; 0.05%), epigastric discomfort (8;